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Anv nationalit Maternelle | Elémentaire College Lycée
A\ Y (Kindergarten)| (Elementary) ((Middle School)| (High School)
Regular tuition fee
Regular fee . - . CHF 18,377 | CHF 16,451 | CHF 22,208 CHF 26623
for assisted families & businesses
Reduced tuition fees CHF 13,599 | CHF 12,174 |CHF 16434 | CHF 19701
families not assisted by their employers
Reduced tuition fees
for families not assisted with 2 children at LFZ CHF 13,232 | CHF 11845 | CHF 15,990 CHF 19169
Reduced tuition fees
§ for families not assisted with 3 children at LFZ CHF 11394 | CHF 10,199 CHF 13,547 CHF 16240
el
8
3 Reduced tuition fees
o
2 for families not assisted and having an income of CHF < 210'000 CHF 10,475 CHF 9,377 | CHF 12,436 CHF 14909
Reduced tuition fees
for families not assisted and having an income of CHF < 210'000 and 2 children at CHF 10,107 | CHF 9,048 |CHF 11992 CHF 14376
LFZ
Reduced tuition fees
for families not assisted and having an income of CHF < 210'000 and 3 children at CHF 8,270 | CHF 7,403 |CHF 9,549 CHF 11448
LFZ
For new CHE 1000 Costs for supervision during the midday break, in addition to meal
students APPLICATION FEE (new registration, per child) expenses, for all students, except high school students & day students
incoming  |ADMISSION FEE (per child) CHF 1250 Supervision 4 days a week (except Wednesday)* CHF 525
at LFZ Security deposit CHF 4,000 Half boarder supervision 5 days a week CHF 660
Forstudents  |App) |CATION FEE Picnic Supervision ** CHF 1050

Iread lled i HF 2
already enrofledin (re-registration, per child) c >0

These scales (including the normal rate and the reductions granted to families) are voted on at the Ordinary
General Assembly (9 February 2023) with approval of the budget.
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LFZ * Annual fee/ High school students are not concerned by the supervision fees
** For elementary and middle school students bringing their own meal ("picnic"), a flat fee of CHF
MATERNELLE - KINDERGARTEN CHF 350 1,050 is requested to cover the costs related to supervision, use of trays and cutlery and cleaning.
Book / Materials
Fees (forall  [ELEMENTAIRE - ELEMENTARY CHF 760
students) Including
Tablet Fees |COLLEGE - MIDDLE SCHOOL CHF 760
LYCEE - HIGH SCHOOL CHF 760
Unit price of a meal (as part of a set fee) based on the rates of the LFZ
lorovider CHF 10.50
Shuttle Participation per child/ per semester CHE 550
Or a set contribution of CHF 1,100/ year




1. APPLICATION FEES (PER STUDENT)

The following fees are due for each student enrolled at the LFZ:

+ New Student: CHF 1,000.-, non-refundable;
+ Student already enrolled at LFZ the previous year: CHF 250.-, non-refundable.

2. SECURITY DEPOSIT AND FEE OF FIRST REGISTRATION

A refundable security deposit of CHF 4'000.- (hereafter: the Security Deposit) is required from each family
to become a member of the ALFZ and, thus, be able to send their children to school at LFZ. Security
deposits are requested upon confirmation of enrolment and must be paid before the start of the school
year or, for enrolments during the year, according to the schedule stated in the confirmation of enrolment.

Any payment made to LFZ is first allocated to payment of the Security Deposit.
Any unpaid amounts will be deducted from the Security Deposit before it is refunded.

Deposits will be refunded to all families whose children are no longer enrolled at LFZ within two months
after receipt of their written request. The refund will be sent to the original payer (parents or company).
No refunds may be made to persons/entities other than the original payer, regardless of the billing
address and the responsibilities for tuition fees.

An admission fee of CHF 1,250.- (non-refundable at the end of schooling) will be charged for each new
student enrolled for the first time at LFZ. This is in addition to tuition fees and the application fee.
Students who return to LFZ after a period of absence are not asked to pay this admission fee again.

3. ANNUAL TUITION FEES (regular rates, applicable to assisted families and businesses)

+ Maternelle - Kindergarten (PS, MS, GS): CHF 18'377.-, intended to cover the operating expenses of
the year and the real estate cost;

+ Elémentaire - Elementary (CP, CE1, CE2, CM1, CM2): CHF 16'451.-, intended to cover the operating
expenses of the year and the real estate cost;

+ Collége - Middle school (6t, 5th, 4th, 3rd) CHF 22,208.-, intended to cover operating expenses
of the year and the real estate cost;

+ Lycée - High school (2nde, 1st, Terminale) CHF26,623.-, intended to cover the operating expenses of
the year and the real estate cost.

4. REDUCTIONS IN ANNUAL TUITION

4.1. Reductions are only applicable for families who pay their school fees and receive no support from their
employer.
The ALFZ grants, on request and subject to conditions, reductions on tuition:

+ To families who do not receive assistance from their employer for the payment of tuition fees;
+ To families with one, two or more children attending LFZ;

+ To families whose annual income is less than CHF 210'000.- according to the Swiss income of the
Salary Certificate (Lohnausweis) for the calendar year preceding the school year, line 11 for the
Canton of Zurich; for families unable to provide this document and/or families arriving during the year,
a theoretical calculation of the family's annual income will be done, with this calculation taking into
account the Swiss income prorated over one year as well as, possibly, the income of the spouse
domiciled abroad, any special request being submitted to the reduced rates committee;
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+ To students enrolled at the LFZ for the sixth consecutive year, only for families not assisted by
companies with payment of their school fees for the year concerned, reduction applicable per child
concerned, the amount of which could be revised within the budget and resources of the Association.

4.2. Request for reduced fee

A reduced fee shall not be granted automatically. To benefit from a reduced fee, families must
expressly submit a request for a reduced fee according to the procedures specified for this purpose
by LFZ in its financial terms and provide the required supporting documents, within the deadlines
indicated for this purpose. It is strictly mandatory to comply with these conditions and the deadlines.

Reduced fees are only valid for one year. Requests must be renewed each school year within the
timeframes specified for this purpose and must be accompanied by new supporting documents
relating to the year concerned.

Families wishing to apply for a reduced fee are required to strictly observe the terms and conditions
stated in the “financial conditions” document of LFZ, adopted by the Management Committee.

Voted and validated at the GA of 9 February 2023

In case of potential dispute the French version shall always prevail
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